BEJCHANAN REGULAR MEETING OF THE BUCHANAN CITY COMMISSION
MONDAY, MARCH 14, 2022 — 7:00 PM
CHAMBER OF BUCHANAN CITY HALL - 302 N REDBUD TRAIL, BUCHANAN M|

AGENDA

THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BUCHANAN, in compliance with Michigan’s Open Meetings Act, hereby gives notice of a regular meeting of the
Buchanan City Commission to be held in the Chamber of City Hall.

* Requests to be added to the agenda as a “Scheduled Matter from the Floor” should be submitted in writing to the City Clerk at least 5 business days
prior to the scheduled meeting during which the speaker wishes to appear, and the approval of such requests remain within the discretion of the
Mayor. If denied, the speaker may nonetheless speak during the “non-agenda items only” public comments section of the agenda.

* Those who are unable to appear during a meeting but who still wish to share public comment may submit such comments in written form to the
City Clerk at least 4 hours in advance of the meeting.

* Individuals with disabilities may request necessary reasonable accommodations by submitting requests to the City Clerk, preferably at least 24 hours
in advance.

* Written requests and comments may be submitted to the City Clerk either in person or via mail to Buchanan City Hall, 302 N. Redbud Trail, Buchanan,
Ml 49107, or via email to clerk@cityofbuchanan.com

l. Call to Order

1. Recognition

IR Pledge of Allegiance
V. Roll Call

V. Approve Agenda

VL. Open Public Hearing

A. The purpose of the Public Hearing is for the City Commission to receive public comment reqarding
the submittal of a Michigan Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Michigan Natural Resources
Trust Fund (MNRTF) grant application to fund the McCoy’s Creek Trail Extension Project in
Buchanan.

VIl.  Close Public Hearing
VIIl. Public Comment - Agenda Items Only (3-minute limit)
IX. Consent Agenda (can be approved all in one motion, for general housekeeping items)

A. Consider Approving Expenditures for March 14, 2022, in the amount of 5231,691.03

B. Consider Approving Reqular Meeting Minutes for February 28th, 2022.

C. Consider Accepting Staff Activity Reports.

X. Scheduled Matters from the Floor (ifany)

A. Prein & Newhof update on Downtown Reconstruction and Wellhouse and Treatment Facility
Projects.

B. Mike Summers would like to propose the use of Golf Carts in the City of Buchanan.

Xl. Reports by: Departments, Committees, Boards

A. Community Development Director Report- Rich Murph- Consider Resolution No. 2022.03/425 of
Support for Local Match for DNR MNRTF Grant for the McCoy's Creek Trail Extension.

B. Chamber Executive Director/ Main Street Manager, Ashley Reqal
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Xil.

Xill.

XIv.

XV.
XVI.

XVII.

Regular Meeting of the Buchanan City Commission Agenda

1. Consider Michigan Main Street Board of Directors Applications recommended by the Buchanan
Area Chamber of Commerce Board of Directors.

Tracy Dippo (BACC Board Representative; position to be filled upon a vacancy), Jennifer
Moutsatson Garry, Randy Hendrixson, Anthony “Tony” Houser, April Jonatzke, Amanda Miller
Kelley, Ulrike McCarty, Elizabeth Martin, Meg Paulette, John Shaver, Ann Tuite, Kathy Virgil, Mark
Weedon.

2. Common Rental Draft Policy.

O

Treasurer's Report- Stephanie Powers will provide the Commission with a brief update.

D. Board Appointments- Consider an appointment of John Shaver to The Buchanan Tree Friends, who
was recommended and approved by the Buchanan Tree Friens on February 9th.

Unfinished Business

A. Seconded reading and consideration of Ordinance 2022.02/428 - Ordinance for Land Development
Policy.

B. Second reading and consideration of Ordinance 2022.02/429- Food Truck Ordinance

C. Berrien County Trail Master Plan

New Business

A. First reading of ordinance 2022.03/430- IPMC Adoption Ordinance, Property Maintenance Code

USDA bond work contract for legal services.

B
C. C(losed Session- matters subject to attorney-client privilege and to discuss the potential purchase
of real property.

D. Consider taking action based on Closed Session Discussions.

Communications (informational only, formal board action is not necessary for these items, unless so desired)

A. 2022 Oakridge Cemetery Clean Up- Remove all decorations by April 1; Maintenance clean-up: April

4 thru April 14; New Decorations: April 15th. If you have a loved one interned at the Veteran's
Circle, were asking you to please read the Rules and Regulations Regarding the Veteran's Circle
that is available on the City Website.

Public Comment - Non-Agenda Items Only (3-minute limit)
Executive Comments

A. City Manager Comments

B. Commissioner Comments

C. Mayor Comments

Adjourn
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Item VI. A.

BWCHANAN

Life is better here.

PUBLISHED: 2/24/2022
Berrien County Record
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
CITY OF BUCHANAN
City Commission

The City of Buchanan is considering a Michigan Department of Natural Resources (DNR)
Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund (MNRTF) grant application to fund the McCoy’s
Creek Trail Extension in Buchanan.

A Public Hearing has been set for Monday, March 14, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. at Buchanan
City Hall, 302 N. Redbud Trail, Buchanan, Michigan 49107. The purpose of the Public
Hearing is for the City Commission to receive public comment regarding the submittal of
a Michigan Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Michigan Natural Resources Trust
Fund (MNRTF) grant application to fund the McCoy’s Creek Trail Extension Project in
Buchanan

The McCoy’s Creek Trail Extension Project is the development of an approximately 0.7-
mile extension of the existing McCoy's Creek Trail, an existing non-motorized walking,
biking, and running trail in Buchanan. The project will extend the existing McCoy's
Creek Trail from EB Clark Woods to Walton Road over St. Joseph River bridge and to
River St. Joe Brewery in the City of Buchanan and the Township of Buchanan in Berrien
County.

Parties seeking visual or audio accommodation may contact Clerk Kalla Langston at (269)
695-3844, or via email at clerk@cityofbuchanan.com preferably with as much advance
notice as possible, so that suitable arrangements can be made to help make needed
accommodations.

Written comments may also be submitted in advance of the meeting to Community
Development Director Richard Murphy either by delivery to Buchanan City Hall, or via
email to rmurphy@cityofbuchanan.com.

Richard Murphy Kalla Langston

Community Development Director City Clerk



mailto:clerk@cityofbuchanan.com
mailto:rmurphy@cityofbuchanan.com
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03/08/2022 03:06 PM INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CITY OF BUCHANAN Page: 1/1 ItemIX. A

User: CBAHAM EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/14/2022 - 03/14/2022
DB: Buchanan JOURNALIZED
OPEN
Inv Num Vendor Inv Date Due Date Inv Amt Amt Due Status Jrnlized
Inv Ref# Description Entered By Post Date

GL Distribution

63452

23429 AAYS EVENT RENTALS 02/28/2022 03/14/2022 539.40 539.40 Open Y
THRILL ON THE HILL 6 TABLES WITH CBAHAM 03/04/2022
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 539.40

MUPLTIPLE

23479 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 01/01/2022 02/01/2022 851.01 851.01 Open Y
PROJECTOR SCREEN, CANDY FOR CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 738.86
101-301.000-886.000 COMMUNITY POLICING 73.85
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 38.30

022222

23442 ANGELINA HERMAN 02/22/2022 03/14/2022 50.00 50.00 Open Y
CITY CENTER RENTAL REFUND $50.00 CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-000.000-674.000 BUCHANAN REDBUD CITY CENTER 50.00

030422

23487 ANN TUITE 03/04/2022 03/14/2022 294.90 294.90 Open Y
TREE FRIENDS BROCHURES & INSERTS CBAHAM 03/07/2022
701-000.000-250.091 BUCHANAN TREE FRIENDS 294.90

21722

23430 BERRIEN COUNTY RECORD 02/25/2022 03/14/2022 150.00 150.00 Open Y
NOTICE MCCOY CREEK GRANT & BOR 2022 CBAHAM 03/04/2022
101-215.000-903.000 LEGAL NOTICES & RECORDINGS 150.00

022422

23432 BERRIEN COUNTY RECORD 02/24/2022 03/14/2022 42.00 42.00 Open Y
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE - GRANT TRAIL CBAHAM 03/04/2022
101-215.000-903.000 LEGAL NOTICES & RECORDINGS 42.00

1

23513 BURNS TERRY 03/06/2022 03/14/2022 45.00 45.00 Open Y
STEEP FOR DUMPTRAILER REPAIR CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 45.00

030122

23495 CNA SURETY DIRECT BILL 03/01/2022 03/01/2022 55.00 55.00 Open Y
NOTARY BOND PAYMENT FOR COURTNEY CBAHAM 03/07/2022
101-253.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 55.00

451024

23512 CO-ALLIANCE LLP - BUCHANAN 02/26/2022 03/14/2022 1,596.50 1,596.50 Open Y
GREASE/HYDRAULIC FLUID/ DIESEL CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 1,596.50
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User: CBAHAM EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/14/2022 - 03/14/2022

DB: Buchanan JOURNALIZED

OPEN

Inv Num Vendor Inv Date Due Date Inv Amt Amt Due Status Jrnlized

Inv Ref# Description Entered By Post Date
GL Distribution

021222-2

23436 COMCAST BUSINESS 02/12/2022 03/05/2022 525.61 525.61 Open Y
MONTHLY BILLING CYCLE FOR 2/16/22 CBAHAM 03/06/2022
501-591.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE 299.70
501-590.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE 225.91

020322-030222

23496 COMCAST BUSINESS 02/01/2022 03/14/2022 368.67 368.67 Open Y
MONTHLY BILLING FOR FEB 2022 CBAHAM 03/07/2022
101-336.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE 368.67

030422-040322

23504 COMCAST BUSINESS 02/27/2022 03/20/2022 206.72 206.72 Open Y
MONTHLY BILLING CYCLE FOR MARCH 2022 CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-371.001-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE 206.72

030122-033122

23505 COMCAST BUSINESS 02/27/2022 03/20/2022 426.00 426.00 Open Y
MONTHLY BILLING FOR MARCH 2022 CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-301.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE 426.00

1502-R-0008

23433 CUSTOM COMPUTER COMPANY LLC 02/24/2022 03/03/2022 500.00 500.00 Open Y
MISC COMPUTER UPDATES FOR CITY CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 500.00

1579-R-0006

23434 CUSTOM COMPUTER COMPANY LLC 02/24/2022 03/14/2022 750.00 750.00 Open Y
MISC. COMPUTER UPDATES FOR THE MONTH CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 750.00

1256791

23437 DASH MEDICAL 02/17/2022 03/19/2022 163.90 163.90 Open Y
10 BOXES OF BLACK MEDICAL GLOVES CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-301.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 163.90

91381

23440 FAB-N-WELD 02/17/2022 03/14/2022 600.00 600.00 Open Y
SPARE UV SCREEN CBAHAM 03/06/2022
501-590.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS 600.00

0266990

23506 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #1934 02/15/2022 03/14/2022 682.00 682.00 Open Y
22" CORPORATIONS STOPS CBAHAM 03/08/2022
501-591.000-937.000 METERS - HYDRANTS - FITTINGS 682.00
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AS827683

23507 FLAGS INTERNATIONAL 03/04/2022 03/14/2022 35.00 35.00 Open Y
NEW FLAG FROM LEGION - ADDED CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-276.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 35.00

18475

23439 GENE WESNER AUTOMOTIVE 02/25/2022 03/14/2022 21.30 21.30 Open Y
REPAIR/REPLACE LEFT HEADLIGHT BULBS CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-301.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 21.30

2242022

23441 GRAND MASTER, LLC 02/24/2022 03/14/2022 1,000.00 1,000.00 Open Y
DEPOSIT FOR TOTH P.S DUMP YOUR CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 1,000.00

1262

23444 HARBOR COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 03/02/2022 03/14/2022 125.00 125.00 Open Y
ASHLEY REGAL MEMBERSHIP DUES CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-172.000-831.000 MEMBERSHIP AND DUES 125.00

2456

23443 HICKOK PLUMBING & HEATING 02/04/2022 03/14/2022 125.00 125.00 Open Y
PLANT RECIRC. HEATING UNIT SERVICE CBAHAM 03/06/2022
501-590.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS 125.00

82021-012022

23489 HONOR CREDIT UNION 02/28/2022 03/14/2022 716.95 716.95 Open Y
CC CHARGES FROM AUGUST 2021 THROUGH CBAHAM 02/28/2022
101-301.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 170.60
101-371.001-914.000 MEDICAL MARIHUANA 30.00
101-301.000-864.000 CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOP 149.00
101-371.001-914.000 MEDICAL MARIHUANA 10.00
101-371.001-914.000 MEDICAL MARIHUANA 10.00
101-371.001-914.000 MEDICAL MARIHUANA 50.00
101-301.000-873.000 TRAVEL & CAR ALLOWANCE 229.47
101-371.001-914.000 MEDICAL MARIHUANA 40.00
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 27.88

102021-012022

23490 HONOR CREDIT UNION 02/28/2022 03/14/2022 970.68 970.68 Open Y
CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 2021 THROUGH CBAHAM 02/28/2022
501-591.000-938.000 MAINTENANCE - SYSTEM 449,99
501-591.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 192.58
501-591.000-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 95.00
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 30.73
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501-591.000-730.000 POSTAGE 53.98
501-591.000-768.000 UNIFORMS 148.40
102021-012022-6096
23491 HONOR CREDIT UNION 02/28/2022 03/14/2022 442.88 442 .88 Open Y
CHARGES FROM OCTOBER THROUGH JANUARY CBAHAM 02/28/2022
501-590.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 93.25
501-590.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS 49.52
501-590.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS 96.45
501-590.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS 53.06
501-590.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 95.00
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 25.00
501-590.000-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 30.60
072021-122021-6104
23492 HONOR CREDIT UNION 02/28/2022 03/14/2022 3,761.68 3,761.68 Open Y
CHARGES FROM JULY 2021 THROUGH CBAHAM 02/28/2022
101-301.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS 27.29
101-271.440-935.000 BUILDING & GROUND MAINTENANCE 213.98
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 82.65
101-441.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 688.99
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 1,254.35
501-591.000-938.000 MAINTENANCE - SYSTEM 490.78
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 56.49
101-276.000-932.000 MAINTENANCE-GROUNDS 311.91
101-441.000-864.000 CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOP 36.65
101-441.000-864.000 CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOP 24 .01
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 127.26
101-271.440-756.014 MISCELLANEOQUS 134.62
101-441.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 180.00
101-276.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 81.80
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 50.90
102021-012022-6047
23493 HONOR CREDIT UNION 02/28/2022 03/14/2022 2,475.28 2,475.28 Open Y
CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 2021 THROUGH CBAHAM 02/28/2022
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 17.00
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 1,698.14
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 39.90
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 464.64
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 45.71
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 80.00
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 15.89
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 39.98
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GL Distribution
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 15.89
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 42 .24
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 15.89
102021-012022-POWERS
23494 HONOR CREDIT UNION 02/28/2022 03/14/2022 4,052.25 4,052.25 Open Y
MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUGH CBAHAM 02/28/2022
101-101.000-730.000 POSTAGE 8.70
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 97.65
101-276.000-969.000 TRANSFER-EQUIPMENT RESERVE 41.85
501-590.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 27.90
501-591.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 27.90
101-101.000-730.000 POSTAGE 8.70
107-435.000-762.000 WEBSITE 9.99
101-101.000-730.000 POSTAGE 8.70
101-172.000-730.000 POSTAGE 160.00
101-253.000-730.000 POSTAGE 290.00
101-301.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 176.00
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 63.60
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 132.50
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 42.40
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 574.68
101-265.000-921.000 UTILITIES 37.80
101-276.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE 37.80
101-441.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE 37.80
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 97.65
101-276.000-969.000 TRANSFER-EQUIPMENT RESERVE 41.85
501-590.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 27.90
501-591.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 27.90
101-215.000-864.000 CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOP 650.00
107-435.000-762.000 WEBSITE 9.99
101-253.000-873.000 TRAVEL & CAR ALLOWANCE 25.01
101-253.000-864.000 CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOP 14.14
101-253.000-730.000 POSTAGE 8.95
101-265.000-921.000 UTILITIES 105.32
101-276.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE 105.32
101-441.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE 105.32
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 97.65
101-276.000-969.000 TRANSFER-EQUIPMENT RESERVE 41.85
501-590.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 27.90
501-591.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 27.90
107-435.000-762.000 WEBSITE 9.99
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 7.68
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101-265.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 123.06
101-253.000-730.000 POSTAGE 466.00
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 25.00
101-101.000-730.000 POSTAGE 8.70
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 97.65
101-276.000-969.000 TRANSFER-EQUIPMENT RESERVE 41.85
501-590.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 27.90
501-591.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 27.90
101-253.000-730.000 POSTAGE 17.90
100521-120221
23501+ HONOR CREDIT UNION 03/01/2022 03/14/2022 9,283.11 9,283.11 Open Y
CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER KLANGSTON 03/07/2022
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 6.72
101-172.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 21.98
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 48.24
101-301.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 122.98
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 54.29
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 151.69
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 317.07
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 63.59
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 10.00
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 38.43
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 124.15
101-215.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 19.99
101-215.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 16.28
101-253.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3.89
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 10.00
101-215.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 49.98
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 32.85
101-215.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 13.50
101-215.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 25.85
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 10.00
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 21.97
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 307.26
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 235.00
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 10.00
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 31.90
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 377.50
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 9.87
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 3,800.00
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 929.99
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 750.00

10
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101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 928.78
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 16.59
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 4.79
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 108.59
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 55.48
101-441.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 83.73
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 112.47
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 9.99
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 10.00
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 10.00
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 11.99
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 3.91
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 15.89
101-265.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 53.02
101-336.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 115.97
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 129.92
101-265.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 25.00
101-265.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS - REFUND ISSUED ON CC (27.98)
12321-12622
23502 HONOR CREDIT UNION 03/01/2022 03/14/2022 6,770.00 6,770.00 Open Y
CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM DECEMBER KLANGSTON 03/07/2022
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 235.00
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 603.93
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 116.98
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 57.79
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 329.59
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 70.00
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 14.04
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 4.88
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 171.98
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 15.89
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 2.00
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 196.29
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 519.68
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 20.00
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 81.07
101-172.000-831.000 MEMBERSHIP AND DUES 170.00
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 83.63
101-172.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 39.59
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 35.80
101-172.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 52.48
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 59.99
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03/08/2022 03:06 PM INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CITY OF BUCHANAN Page: 8/1f ItemIX. A
User: CBAHAM EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/14/2022 - 03/14/2022
DB: Buchanan JOURNALIZED
OPEN
Inv Num Vendor Inv Date Due Date Inv Amt Amt Due Status Jrnlized
Inv Ref# Description Entered By Post Date
GL Distribution
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 179.00
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 15.00
101-271.440-756.014 MISCELLANEOUS 114.99
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 68.55
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 15.00
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 11.99
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 3.99
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 229.52
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 326.62
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 15.00
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 25.00
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 15.89
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 35.00
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 20.00
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 64.95
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 146.89
101-172.000-864.000 CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOP 1,500.00
101-756.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,102.00
012722-012822
23503 HONOR CREDIT UNION 03/01/2022 03/14/2022 552.47 552.47 Open Y
REMAINDER OF JANUARY 2022 CHARGES - KLANGSTON 03/07/2022
101-265.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE 514.38
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 11.99
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS 26.10
PSI-0280944
23431 HULL LIFT TRUCK 02/23/2022 03/05/2022 289.79 289.79 Open Y
WIPER MOTOR, WHEEL CAP, SHIPPING CBAHAM 03/04/2022
101-276.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 289.79
020122-022822
23478 INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY 02/28/2022 03/23/2022 5,181.86 5,181.86 Open Y
STREET LIGHT POWER USAGE FOR CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-441.000-926.000 STREET LIGHTING 5,181.86
02922-022822
23499 INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY 03/01/2022 03/14/2022 8,028.19 8,028.19 Open Y
BILLING CYCLE FOR 1/29/22-2/28/22 CBAHAM 03/07/2022
501-591.000-921.000 UTILITIES 875.50
501-591.000-921.000 UTILITIES 5,239.52
101-441.000-921.000 UTILITIES 317.40
501-590.000-921.000 UTILITIES 1,337.68
101-441.000-921.000 UTILITIES 40.72
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Item IX. A.

03/08/2022 03:06 PM INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CITY OF BUCHANAN Page: 9/1]

User: CBAHAM EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/14/2022 - 03/14/2022

DB: Buchanan JOURNALIZED

OPEN

Inv Num Vendor Inv Date Due Date Inv Amt Amt Due Status Jrnlized

Inv Ref# Description Entered By Post Date
GL Distribution
101-269.000-921.000 UTILITIES 65.02
101-271.435-921.000 UTILITIES 26.07
101-271.430-921.000 UTILITIES 26.07
101-269.000-921.000 UTILITIES 100.21

012922-022822-1

23508 INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY 03/02/2022 03/25/2022 243 .44 243 .44 Open Y
MONTHLY BILLING CYCLE 1/29/22- CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-441.000-921.000 UTILITIES 30.83
101-269.000-921.000 UTILITIES 37.32
101-336.000-921.000 UTILITIES 35.76
101-271.440-921.000 UTILITIES 36.98
101-271.430-921.000 UTILITIES 102.55

13003

23438 JAMES P. ENRIGHT 03/02/2022 04/01/2022 676.00 676.00 Open Y
DOWNTOWN AREA REDEVELOPMENT MISC CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-172.000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 676.00

3006927

23454 JOHN POEHNER 02/24/2022 03/14/2022 705.93 705.93 Open Y
REIMBURSEMENT FOR JOHN ATTENDNING CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-336.000-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 705.93

308473

23509 KCI 03/02/2022 03/02/2022 1,082.23 1,082.23 Open Y
MARCH WATER BILL PRINTING CBAHAM 03/08/2022
501-590.000-730.000 POSTAGE 541.11
501-591.000-730.000 POSTAGE 541.12

2/26/22

23435 KELLY L CLARK 02/26/2022 03/14/2022 165.00 165.00 Open Y
CLEANING OF CITY HALL 2/26/22 CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 165.00

030122

23463 KEN SIMPSON 03/01/2022 03/14/2022 1,006.40 1,006.40 Open Y
ELECTRICAL INSPECTION SERVICES FOR  CBAHAM 03/06/2022
701-000.000-250.001 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 1,006.40

351464

23510 KRUGGEL LAWTON CPA 02/28/2022 03/14/2022 2,000.00 2,000.00 Open Y
PROGRESS BILL ON ANNUAL AUDIT CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-253.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 2,000.00

13
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User: CBAHAM EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/14/2022 - 03/14/2022

DB: Buchanan JOURNALIZED

OPEN

Inv Num Vendor Inv Date Due Date Inv Amt Amt Due Status Jrnlized

Inv Ref# Description Entered By Post Date
GL Distribution

351441

23511 KRUGGEL LAWTON CPA 02/28/2022 03/08/2022 10,875.00 10,875.00 Open Y
FINAL BILL ON JUNE 30, 2021 AUDIT CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-253.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 10,875.00

030322

23476 LISA MILLER 03/03/2022 03/14/2022 50.00 50.00 Open Y
CITY CENTER RENTAL REFUND CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-000.000-674.000 BUCHANAN REDBUD CITY CENTER 50.00

1158955

23486 MAGIC-WRIGHTER INC. 03/04/2022 03/14/2022 144.66 144.66 Open Y
MONTHLY ACH FEES FOR FEB 2022 CBAHAM 03/07/2022
101-253.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 144.66

022822

23449 MAMC 02/28/2022 03/14/2022 40.00 40.00 Open Y
ANNUAL DUES FOR MICHIGAN ASSOC. CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-215.000-945.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES 40.00

398833

23445 MARV'S LOCK SHOP 02/23/2022 03/14/2022 8.00 8.00 Open Y
4 KEYS FOR CITY HALL CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-265.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS 8.00

030422

23514 MICHIANA RECYCLING & DISPOSAL 02/01/2022 02/08/2022 1,236.00 1,236.00 Open Y
TRASH/RECYCLING MONTHLY BILLING CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-276.000-921.000 UTILITIES 136.00
501-590.000-921.000 UTILITIES 136.00
101-265.000-921.000 UTILITIES 544 .00
101-265.000-921.000 UTILITIES 210.00
101-265.000-921.000 UTILITIES 210.00

32160157

23446 MID-STATES BOLT & SCREW CO. 02/10/2022 03/12/2022 5.00 5.00 Open Y
BOLTS FOR 2001- THREADED ROD FOR CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 5.00

32162888

23515 MID-STATES BOLT & SCREW CO. 02/15/2022 03/17/2022 34.57 34.57 Open Y
BOLTS FOR 01 SPRING REPLACEMENTS CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 34.57
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GL Distribution

000253474

23448 MILLER WELDING SUPPLY 02/14/2022 03/16/2022 489.36 489.36 Open Y
GLOVES/WIRE AND GRIDNING DISK CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 489.36

022822

23447 MURDOCKS GLASS LLC 02/28/2022 03/14/2022 424 .87 424 .87 Open Y
WINDSHIELD FOR 2019 FORD F250 CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 424 .87

1757

23450 MURDOCKS GLASS LLC 03/01/2022 03/14/2022 125.00 125.00 Open Y
INSTALL GLASS/ SEAL FOR BOBCAT CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-276.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 125.00

13827

23451 NORTH SHORE ANALYTICAL 02/15/2022 03/15/2022 175.00 175.00 Open Y
MERCURY ANALYSIS CBAHAM 03/06/2022
501-590.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 175.00

227155285001

23452 OFFICE DEPOT 02/24/2022 03/14/2022 89.40 89.40 Open Y
1 32GB FLASH DRIVE & MOP HEAD, CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-301.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 89.40

63342

23456 PARRETT COMPANY 02/28/2022 02/28/2022 257.03 257.03 Open Y
CONTRACT BILLING FOR THE MONTH OF CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 257.03

2099485

23453 PLANTE & MORAN 01/31/2022 02/28/2022 29,792.50 29,792.50 Open Y
ACCOUNTING SERVICES THROUGH JAN CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-253.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 29,792.50

2336004

23455 POWER BRAKE & SPRING SERVIC 02/22/2022 03/14/2022 3.39 3.39 Open Y
CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR DUMP TRAILER CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 3.39

650567

23457 RIDGE NAPA AUTO PARTS 02/22/2022 03/14/2022 177.17 177.17 Open Y
CABLE TIES/ BATTERIES, RING CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 177.17
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0154271-1IN

23458 RIDGE NAPA AUTO PARTS 02/21/2022 03/14/2022 177.74 177.74 Open Y
TRUCK OIL CHANGE SUPPLIES AND 30W CBAHAM 03/06/2022
501-590.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 177.74

2363

23522 ROBERT ADAMS 03/08/2022 03/08/2022 76.48 76.48 Open Y
REIMBURSEMENT- INK FOR PRINTER IN CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-336.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 76.48

030822

23516 RUSSEL ROLLF 03/08/2022 03/14/2022 15.00 15.00 Open Y
2 6' STEEL STRIPS CBAHAM 03/08/2022
501-591.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 15.00

0154346-IN

23464 SE BERRIEN COUNTY LANDFILL 02/23/2022 03/14/2022 295.20 295.20 Open Y
SLUDGE DISPOSAL CBAHAM 03/06/2022
501-590.000-936.000 SLUDGE REMOVAL 295.20

0154271-1IN

23465 SE BERRIEN COUNTY LANDFILL 02/16/2022 03/14/2022 295.20 295.20 Open Y
SLUDGE DISPOSAL CBAHAM 03/06/2022
501-590.000-936.000 SLUDGE REMOVAL 295.20

10436

23517 SELGE 02/23/2022 03/25/2022 1,955.60 1,955.60 Open Y
WORK ON 2" WATER SERVICE AT MILL CBAHAM 03/08/2022
501-591.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 1,955.60

2981

23498 SIMPLE UPDATES.COM 03/01/2022 03/31/2022 60.00 60.00 Open Y
WEBSITE LISTING CBAHAM 03/07/2022
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 60.00

9939084

23462 SOUTHWESTERN SUPPLY 02/16/2022 03/16/2022 120.23 120.23 Open Y
HOSE FOR 2001 DUMPTRUCK CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 120.23

11972-2

23459 STAR UNIFORM 02/15/2022 03/14/2022 1,181.98 1,181.98 Open Y
2 UNIFORM PANTS FOR LEONARD, UNIFORM CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-301.000-769.000 UNIFORM CLEANING 144.00
101-301.000-768.000 UNIFORMS 109.98
101-301.000-826.000 LEGAL FEES 928.00
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16197-2

23460 STAR UNIFORM 02/07/2022 03/07/2022 512.61 512.61 Open Y
UNIFORM SHIRT FOR RESV OFC CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-301.000-818.003 RESERVE EQUIPMENT 512.61

16575-2

23461 STAR UNIFORM 02/22/2022 03/14/2022 225.00 225.00 Open Y
CLASS B DRESS UNIFORM AND DUTY CBAHAM 03/06/2022
101-336.000-768.000 UNIFORMS 225.00

16774-2

23497 STAR UNIFORM 03/02/2022 03/14/2022 20.00 20.00 Open Y
DRESS PANTS FOR ALEXIS LACEY CBAHAM 03/07/2022
101-336.000-768.000 UNIFORMS 20.00

100609502

23519 TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY 02/01/2022 02/14/2022 49.99 49.99 Open Y
HAND PUMP FOR HYDRAULIC FLUID CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 49.99

DS0009960

23518 TRUCK AND TRAILER SPECIALTIES 02/16/2022 03/16/2022 182.48 182.48 Open Y
2 CYLINDER SPRINGS CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 182.48

022222

23477 US BANK BOND CONTROL 02/22/2022 03/25/2022 117,187.50 117,187.50 Open Y
209 SRF AND 2010 SWREF BOND CBAHAM 03/06/2022
501-506.000-962.012 INTEREST-2009 SRF 10,250.00
501-000.000-210.009 2009 SRF PRINCIPAL BOND PMT 95,000.00
501-506.000-962.013 INTEREST-2010 DWRF 11,937.50

26945

23521 WEST SHORE FIRE SERVICES, INC. 03/07/2022 03/07/2022 191.46 191.46 Open Y
SCBA COMPRESSOR AIR SAMPLING CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-336.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS 191.46

B11760

23520 WEST SIDE TRACTOR 03/01/2022 03/25/2022 713.34 713.34 Open Y
CHANGED A WASTE VALVE ON LOADER CBAHAM 03/08/2022
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 713.34

79096078

23488 WEX BANK 02/28/2022 03/22/2022 5,406.47 5,406.47 Open Y
GAS PURCHASES FOR THE MONTH OF CBAHAM 03/07/2022
101-301.000-751.000 GAS AND OIL 932.44
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GL Distribution
101-441.000-751.000 GAS AND OIL 3,483.81
101-276.000-751.000 GAS AND OIL 878.96
501-591.000-751.000 GAS AND OIL 111.26

218065

23474 WINDEMULLER 02/17/2022 02/27/2022 1,330.00 1,330.00 Open Y
HEADWORKS LIFT STATION SERVICE CBAHAM 03/06/2022
501-590.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 1,330.00

8683

23475 WOLVERINE ELECTRICAL CONTRACT 02/11/2022 02/21/2022 210.65 210.65 Open Y
HEADWORKS SERVICE CALL TO WIRE CBAHAM 03/06/2022
501-590.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL 210.65

# of Invoices: 79 4 Due: 79 Totals: 231,691.03 231,691.03

# of Credit Memos: 0 # Due: Totals: 0.00 0.00

Net of Invoices and Credit Memos: 231,691.03 231,691.03

* 1 Net Invoices have Credits Totalling: (27.98)
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03/08/2022 03:06 PM

User: CBAHAM
DB: Buchanan

Inv Num Vendor

INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CITY OF BUCHANAN
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/14/2022 - 03/14/2022

Inv Ref# Description
GL Distribution

-—-- TOTALS BY FUND ---
GENERAL
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND

101
107
501
701

- W & S MAINTENANCE & OPERATIC
- TRUST AND AGENCY

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

000.
101.
172.
215.
253.
265.
269.
271.
271.
271.
276.
301.
336.
371.
435.
441.
506.
590.
591.
756.

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
430
435
440
000
000
000
001
000
000
000
000
000
000

CITY COMMISSION

CITY MANAGER

CITY CLERK

TREASURER

BUILDING AND GROUNDS
RENTAL PROPERTY

PEAR'S MILL

FARMERS' MARKET
BUCHANAN COMMON
CEMETERY

POLICE

FIRE DEPARTMENT
BUILDING INSPECTOR
FARMERS' MARKET
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WOE
2000 BOND SERIES

SEWER MAINTENANCE & OPEE
WATER MAINTENANCE & OPEFE
BUCHANAN AREA RECREATION

JOURNALIZED

Entered By

Inv

95,931

134,428
1,301

96,401

5,147.
4,199.
1,007.
.05
.31
.55

43,693
15,010
202

128.
26.
.57

500

2,168.
4,276.
1,739.
346.
29.
.44
.50
5,978.
.03
.00

16,281
22,187

11,262
1,102

Amt

.26
29.
.50
.30

97

.30

96
30
60

62
07

98
82
27
72
97

97

Amt

95,931

134,428
1,301

96,401

5,147.
4,199.
1,007.
.05
.31
.55

43,693
15,010
202

128.
26.
.57

500

2,168.
4,276.
1,739.
346.
29.
.44
.50
5,978.
.03
.00

16,281
22,187

11,262
1,102

Due

.26
29.
.50
.30

97

.30

96
30
60

62
07

98
82
27
72
97

97

Page:

Status

15/] ItemIX. A.

Jrnlized
Post Date
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03/08/2022 03:07 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF BUCHANAN Page: 1/] ltemIX. A.
User: CBAHAM EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/14/2022 - 03/14/2022
DB: Buchanan JOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Fund 101 GENERAL
Dept 000.000
101-000.000-674.000 BUCHANAN REDBUD CITY CENTEANGELINA HERMAN CITY CENTER RENTAL REFUND $50.00 022222 03/14/22 50.00
101-000.000-674.000 BUCHANAN REDBUD CITY CENTE LISA MILLER CITY CENTER RENTAL REFUND 030322 03/14/22 50.00
Total For Dept 000.000 100.00
Dept 101.000 CITY COMMISSION
101-101.000-730.000 POSTAGE HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO'03/14/22 34.80
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS AAYS EVENT RENTALS THRILL ON THE HILL 6 TABLES WITH UM 63452 03/14/22 539.40
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE PROJECTOR SCREEN, CANDY FOR HALLOWE MUPLTIPLE 02/01/22 738.86
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS GRAND MASTER, LLC DEPOSIT FOR TOTH P.S DUMP YOUR BOYF 2242022 03/14/22 1,000.00
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 20 100521-120221 03/14/22 196.39
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM DECEMBER 2 12321-12622 03/14/22 312.05
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS HONOR CREDIT UNION REMAINDER OF JANUARY 2022 CHARGES - 012722-012822 03/14/22 38.09
101-101.000-885.000 PUBLIC RELATIONS HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 2021 THROUGH J 102021-012022-60 03/14/22 2,288.37
Total For Dept 101.000 CITY COMMISSION 5,147.96
Dept 172.000 CITY MANAGER
101-172.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 20 100521-120221 03/14/22 21.98
101-172.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM DECEMBER 2 12321-12622 03/14/22 92.07
101-172.000-730.000 POSTAGE HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO03/14/22 160.00
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 20 100521-120221 03/14/22 35.89
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM DECEMBER 2 12321-12622 03/14/22 212.78
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 2021 THROUGH J 102021-012022-60 03/14/22 31.78
101-172.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO03/14/22 813.18
101-172.000-826.000 LEGAL FEES JAMES P. ENRIGHT DOWNTOWN AREA REDEVELOPMENT MISC CL 13003 04/01/22 676.00
101-172.000-831.000 MEMBERSHIP AND DUES HARBOR COUNTY CHAMBER ASHLEY REGAL MEMBERSHIP DUES 1262 03/14/22 125.00
101-172.000-831.000 MEMBERSHIP AND DUES HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM DECEMBER 2 12321-12622 03/14/22 170.00
101-172.000-864.000 CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOP HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM DECEMBER 2 12321-12622 03/14/22 1,500.00
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE PROJECTOR SCREEN, CANDY FOR HALLOWE MUPLTIPLE 02/01/22 38.30
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION CC CHARGES FROM AUGUST 2021 THROUGH 82021-012022 03/14/22 27.88
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 2021 THROUGH J 102021-012022 03/14/22 30.73
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER THROUGH JANUAR 102021-012022-60 03/14/22 25.00
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM JULY 2021 THROUGH DECE 072021-122021-61 03/14/22 50.90
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 2021 THROUGH J 102021-012022-60 03/14/22 155.13
101-172.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO03/14/22 32.68
Total For Dept 172.000 CITY MANAGER 4,199.30
Dept 215.000 CITY CLERK
101-215.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 20 100521-120221 03/14/22 125.60
101-215.000-864.000 CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOP HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO'03/14/22 650.00
101-215.000-903.000 LEGAL NOTICES & RECORDINGS BERRIEN COUNTY RECORD NOTICE MCCOY CREEK GRANT & BOR 2022 21722 03/14/22 150.00
101-215.000-903.000 LEGAL NOTICES & RECORDINGS BERRIEN COUNTY RECORD PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE - GRANT TRAIL 022422 03/14/22 42.00
101-215.000-945.000 MEMBERSHIP & DUES MAMC ANNUAL DUES FOR MICHIGAN ASSOC. MIN 022822 03/14/22 40.00
Total For Dept 215.000 CITY CLERK 1,007.60
Dept 253.000 TREASURER
101-253.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 20 100521-120221 03/14/22 3.89
101-253.000-730.000 POSTAGE HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO03/14/22 782.85
101-253.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL CNA SURETY DIRECT BILL NOTARY BOND PAYMENT FOR COURTNEY BA 030122 03/01/22 55.00
101-253.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL KRUGGEL LAWTON CPA PROGRESS BILL ON ANNUAL AUDIT 351464 03/14/22 2,000.00
101-253.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL KRUGGEL LAWTON CPA FINAL BILL ON JUNE 30, 2021 AUDIT 351441 03/08/22 10,875.00
101-253.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL MAGIC-WRIGHTER INC. MONTHLY ACH FEES FOR FEB 2022 1158955 03/14/22 144.66
101-253.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL PLANTE & MORAN ACCOUNTING SERVICES THROUGH JAN 31S 2099485 02/28/22 29,792.50
101-253.000-864.000 CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOP HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO'03/14/22 14.14
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Fund 101 GENERAL
Dept 253.000 TREASURER

101-253.000-873.000 TRAVEL & CAR ALLOWANCE HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO'03/14/22 25.01
Total For Dept 253.000 TREASURER 43,693.05
Dept 265.000 BUILDING AND GROUNDS
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEQOUS SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 20 100521-120221 03/14/22 1,258.54
101-265.000-756.000 MISCELLANEQOUS SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM DECEMBER 2 12321-12622 03/14/22 2,145.38
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL CUSTOM COMPUTER COMPAN MISC COMPUTER UPDATES FOR CITY HALL 1502-R-0008 03/03/22 500.00
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL CUSTOM COMPUTER COMPAN MISC. COMPUTER UPDATES FOR THE MONT 1579-R-0006 03/14/22 750.00
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 20 100521-120221 03/14/22 6,951.03
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM DECEMBER 2 12321-12622 03/14/22 1,120.73
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL KELLY L CLARK CLEANING OF CITY HALL 2/26/22 2/26/22 03/14/22 165.00
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL PARRETT COMPANY CONTRACT BILLING FOR THE MONTH OF F 63342 02/28/22 257.03
101-265.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SIMPLE UPDATES.COM WEBSITE LISTING 2981 03/31/22 60.00
101-265.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLEI HONOR CREDIT UNION REMAINDER OF JANUARY 2022 CHARGES - 012722-012822 03/14/22 514.38
101-265.000-921.000 UTILITIES HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO!03/14/22 143.12
101-265.000-921.000 UTILITIES MICHIANA RECYCLING & D TRASH/RECYCLING MONTHLY BILLING 030422 02/08/22 964.00
101-265.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS MARV'S LOCK SHOP 4 KEYS FOR CITY HALL 398833 03/14/22 8.00
101-265.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOQOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 20 100521-120221 03/14/22 50.04
101-265.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO!03/14/22 123.06
Total For Dept 265.000 BUILDING AND GROUNDS 15,010.31
Dept 269.000 RENTAL PROPERTY
101-269.000-921.000 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER BILLING CYCLE FOR 1/29/22-2/28/22 02922-022822 03/14/22 165.23
101-269.000-921.000 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER MONTHLY BILLING CYCLE 1/29/22-2/28/ 012922-022822-1 03/25/22 37.32
Total For Dept 269.000 RENTAL PROPERTY 202.55
Dept 271.430 PEAR'S MILL
101-271.430-921.000 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER BILLING CYCLE FOR 1/29/22-2/28/22 02922-022822 03/14/22 26.07
101-271.430-921.000 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER MONTHLY BILLING CYCLE 1/29/22-2/28/ 012922-022822-1 03/25/22 102.55
Total For Dept 271.430 PEAR'S MILL 128.62
Dept 271.435 FARMERS' MARKET
101-271.435-921.000 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER BILLING CYCLE FOR 1/29/22-2/28/22 02922-022822 03/14/22 26.07
Total For Dept 271.435 FARMERS' MARKET 26.07
Dept 271.440 BUCHANAN COMMON
101-271.440-756.014 MISCELLANEOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM DECEMBER 2 12321-12622 03/14/22 114.99
101-271.440-756.014 MISCELLANEOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM JULY 2021 THROUGH DECE 072021-122021-61 03/14/22 134.62
101-271.440-921.000 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER MONTHLY BILLING CYCLE 1/29/22-2/28/ 012922-022822-1 03/25/22 36.98
101-271.440-935.000 BUILDING & GROUND MAINTENZ HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM JULY 2021 THROUGH DECE 072021-122021-61 03/14/22 213.98
Total For Dept 271.440 BUCHANAN COMMON 500.57
Dept 276.000 CEMETERY
101-276.000-751.000 GAS AND OIL WEX BANK GAS PURCHASES FOR THE MONTH OF FEBR 79096078 03/22/22 878.96
101-276.000-756.000 MISCELLANEQOUS SUPPLIES FLAGS INTERNATIONAL NEW FLAG FROM LEGION - ADDED GROMME AS827683 03/14/22 35.00
101-276.000-756.000 MISCELLANEQOUS SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM JULY 2021 THROUGH DECE 072021-122021-61 03/14/22 81.80
101-276.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLEI HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO'03/14/22 143.12
101-276.000-921.000 UTILITIES MICHIANA RECYCLING & D TRASH/RECYCLING MONTHLY BILLING 030422 02/08/22 136.00
101-276.000-932.000 MAINTENANCE-GROUNDS HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM JULY 2021 THROUGH DECE 072021-122021-61 03/14/22 311.91
101-276.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT HULL LIFT TRUCK WIPER MOTOR, WHEEL CAP, SHIPPING PSI-0280944 03/05/22 289.79
101-276.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT MURDOCKS GLASS LLC INSTALL GLASS/ SEAL FOR BOBCAT WIND 1757 03/14/22 125.00
101-276.000-969.000 TRANSFER-EQUIPMENT RESERVE HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO'03/14/22 167.40
Total For Dept 276.000 CEMETERY 2,168.98
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Fund 101 GENERAL
Dept 301.000 POLICE
101-301.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 20 100521-120221 03/14/22 122.98
101-301.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO03/14/22 176.00
101-301.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE DEPOT 1 32GB FLASH DRIVE & MOP HEAD, CORR 227155285001 03/14/22 89.40
101-301.000-751.000 GAS AND OIL WEX BANK GAS PURCHASES FOR THE MONTH OF FEBR 79096078 03/22/22 932.44
101-301.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES DASH MEDICAL 10 BOXES OF BLACK MEDICAL GLOVES 1256791 03/19/22 163.90
101-301.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION CC CHARGES FROM AUGUST 2021 THROUGH 82021-012022 03/14/22 170.60
101-301.000-768.000 UNIFORMS STAR UNIFORM 2 UNIFORM PANTS FOR LEONARD, UNIFOR 11972-2 03/14/22 109.98
101-301.000-769.000 UNIFORM CLEANING STAR UNIFORM 2 UNIFORM PANTS FOR LEONARD, UNIFOR 11972-2 03/14/22 144.00
101-301.000-818.003 RESERVE EQUIPMENT STAR UNIFORM UNIFORM SHIRT FOR RESV OFC ZIEGLER, 16197-2 03/07/22 512.61
101-301.000-826.000 LEGAL FEES STAR UNIFORM 2 UNIFORM PANTS FOR LEONARD, UNIFOR 11972-2 03/14/22 928.00
101-301.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE COMCAST BUSINESS MONTHLY BILLING FOR MARCH 2022 030122-033122 03/20/22 426.00
101-301.000-864.000 CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOP HONOR CREDIT UNION CC CHARGES FROM AUGUST 2021 THROUGH 82021-012022 03/14/22 149.00
101-301.000-873.000 TRAVEL & CAR ALLOWANCE HONOR CREDIT UNION CC CHARGES FROM AUGUST 2021 THROUGH 82021-012022 03/14/22 229.47
101-301.000-886.000 COMMUNITY POLICING AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE PROJECTOR SCREEN, CANDY FOR HALLOWE MUPLTIPLE 02/01/22 73.85
101-301.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM JULY 2021 THROUGH DECE 072021-122021-61 03/14/22 27.29
101-301.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE GENE WESNER AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR/REPLACE LEFT HEADLIGHT BULBS 18475 03/14/22 21.30

Total For Dept 301.000 POLICE 4,276.82
Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPARTMENT
101-336.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 20 100521-120221 03/14/22 115.97
101-336.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES ROBERT ADAMS REIMBURSEMENT- INK FOR PRINTER IN R 2363 03/08/22 76.48
101-336.000-768.000 UNIFORMS STAR UNIFORM DRESS PANTS FOR ALEXIS LACEY 16774-2 03/14/22 20.00
101-336.000-768.000 UNIFORMS STAR UNIFORM CLASS B DRESS UNIFORM AND DUTY UNIF 16575-2 03/14/22 225.00
101-336.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE COMCAST BUSINESS MONTHLY BILLING FOR FEB 2022 020322-030222 03/14/22 368.67
101-336.000-921.000 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER MONTHLY BILLING CYCLE 1/29/22-2/28/ 012922-022822-1 03/25/22 35.76
101-336.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS WEST SHORE FIRE SERVIC SCBA COMPRESSOR AIR SAMPLING 26945 03/07/22 191.46
101-336.000-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING JOHN POEHNER REIMBURSEMENT FOR JOHN ATTENDNING T 3006927 03/14/22 705.93

Total For Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,739.27
Dept 371.001 BUILDING INSPECTOR
101-371.001-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLE COMCAST BUSINESS MONTHLY BILLING CYCLE FOR MARCH 202 030422-040322 03/20/22 206.72
101-371.001-914.000 MEDICAL MARIHUANA HONOR CREDIT UNION CC CHARGES FROM AUGUST 2021 THROUGH 82021-012022 03/14/22 140.00

Total For Dept 371.001 BUILDING INSPECTOR 346.72
Dept 441.000 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
101-441.000-751.000 GAS AND OIL WEX BANK GAS PURCHASES FOR THE MONTH OF FEBR 79096078 03/22/22 3,483.81
101-441.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 20 100521-120221 03/14/22 83.73
101-441.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLEHONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO03/14/22 143.12
101-441.000-864.000 CONFERENCES AND WORKSHOP HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM JULY 2021 THROUGH DECE 072021-122021-61 03/14/22 60.66
101-441.000-921.000 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER BILLING CYCLE FOR 1/29/22-2/28/22  02922-022822 03/14/22 358.12
101-441.000-921.000 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER MONTHLY BILLING CYCLE 1/29/22-2/28/ 012922-022822-1 03/25/22 30.83
101-441.000-926.000 STREET LIGHTING INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER STREET LIGHT POWER USAGE FOR FEBRUA 020122-022822 03/23/22 5,181.86
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 20 100521-120221 03/14/22 317.07
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM JULY 2021 THROUGH DECE 072021-122021-61 03/14/22 1,520.75
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT MID-STATES BOLT & SCRE BOLTS FOR 2001- THREADED ROD FOR 20 32160157 03/12/22 5.00
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT MILLER WELDING SUPPLY GLOVES/WIRE AND GRIDNING DISK 000253474 03/16/22 489.36
101-441.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY HAND PUMP FOR HYDRAULIC FLUID 100609502 02/14/22 49.99
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE BURNS TERRY STEEP FOR DUMPTRAILER REPAIR 1 03/14/22 45.00
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE CO-ALLIANCE LLP - BUCH GREASE/HYDRAULIC FLUID/ DIESEL EXHA 451024 03/14/22 1,596.50
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO'03/14/22 390.60
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE MID-STATES BOLT & SCRE BOLTS FOR 01 SPRING REPLACEMENTS 32162888 03/17/22 34.57
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE MURDOCKS GLASS LLC WINDSHIELD FOR 2019 FORD F250 022822 03/14/22 424.87
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE POWER BRAKE & SPRING S CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR DUMP TRAILER 2336004 03/14/22 3.39
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Fund 101 GENERAL
Dept 441.000 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE RIDGE NAPA AUTO PARTS CABLE TIES/ BATTERIES, RING TERMINA 650567 03/14/22 177.17
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE SOUTHWESTERN SUPPLY HOSE FOR 2001 DUMPTRUCK 9939084 03/16/22 120.23
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE TRUCK AND TRAILER SPEC 2 CYLINDER SPRINGS DS0009960 03/16/22 182.48
101-441.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE WEST SIDE TRACTOR CHANGED A WASTE VALVE ON LOADER B11760 03/25/22 713.34
101-441.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM JULY 2021 THROUGH DECE 072021-122021-61 03/14/22 868.99
Total For Dept 441.000 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 16,281.44
Dept 756.000 BUCHANAN AREA RECREATION BOARD
101-756.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION CREDIT CARD CHARGES FROM DECEMBER 2 12321-12622 03/14/22 1,102.00
Total For Dept 756.000 BUCHANAN AREA RECREATION B 1,102.00
Total For Fund 101 GENERAL 95,931.26

Fund 107 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND
Dept 435.000 FARMERS' MARKET

107-435.000-762.000 WEBSITE HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO!03/14/22 29.97
Total For Dept 435.000 FARMERS' MARKET 29.97
Total For Fund 107 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND 29.97

Fund 501 W & S MAINTENANCE & OPERATION
Dept 000.000

501-000.000-210.009 2009 SRF PRINCIPAL BOND PM US BANK BOND CONTROL 209 SRF AND 2010 SWRF BOND PAYMENTS 022222 03/25/22 95,000.00
Total For Dept 000.000 95,000.00
Dept 506.000 2000 BOND SERIES
501-506.000-962.012 INTEREST-2009 SRF US BANK BOND CONTROL 209 SRF AND 2010 SWRF BOND PAYMENTS 022222 03/25/22 10,250.00
501-506.000-962.013 INTEREST-2010 DWRF US BANK BOND CONTROL 209 SRF AND 2010 SWRF BOND PAYMENTS 022222 03/25/22 11,937.50
Total For Dept 506.000 2000 BOND SERIES 22,187.50
Dept 590.000 SEWER MAINTENANCE & OPERATION
501-590.000-730.000 POSTAGE KCI MARCH WATER BILL PRINTING 308473 03/02/22 541.11
501-590.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL NORTH SHORE ANALYTICAL MERCURY ANALYSIS 13827 03/15/22 175.00
501-590.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL WINDEMULLER HEADWORKS LIFT STATION SERVICE CALL 218065 02/27/22 1,330.00
501-590.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL WOLVERINE ELECTRICAL C HEADWORKS SERVICE CALL TO WIRE PUMP 8683 02/21/22 210.65
501-590.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLI COMCAST BUSINESS MONTHLY BILLING CYCLE FOR 2/16/22 - 021222-2 03/05/22 225.91
501-590.000-921.000 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER BILLING CYCLE FOR 1/29/22-2/28/22 02922-022822 03/14/22 1,337.68
501-590.000-921.000 UTILITIES MICHIANA RECYCLING & D TRASH/RECYCLING MONTHLY BILLING 030422 02/08/22 136.00
501-590.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS FAB-N-WELD SPARE UV SCREEN 91381 03/14/22 600.00
501-590.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS HICKOK PLUMBING & HEAT PLANT RECIRC. HEATING UNIT SERVICE 2456 03/14/22 125.00
501-590.000-931.000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER THROUGH JANUAR 102021-012022-60 03/14/22 199.03
501-590.000-933.000 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER THROUGH JANUAR 102021-012022-60 03/14/22 93.25
501-590.000-936.000 SLUDGE REMOVAL SE BERRIEN COUNTY LAND SLUDGE DISPOSAL 0154346-IN 03/14/22 295.20
501-590.000-936.000 SLUDGE REMOVAL SE BERRIEN COUNTY LAND SLUDGE DISPOSAL 0154271-IN 03/14/22 295.20
501-590.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO'03/14/22 111.60
501-590.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE RIDGE NAPA AUTO PARTS TRUCK OIL CHANGE SUPPLIES AND 30W G 0154271-IN 03/14/22 177.74
501-590.000-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER THROUGH JANUAR 102021-012022-60 03/14/22 30.60
501-590.000-962.000 MISCELLANEOUS HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER THROUGH JANUAR 102021-012022-60 03/14/22 95.00
Total For Dept 590.000 SEWER MAINTENANCE & OPERAT 5,978.97
Dept 591.000 WATER MAINTENANCE & OPERATION
501-591.000-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 2021 THROUGH J 102021-012022 03/14/22 192.58
501-591.000-730.000 POSTAGE HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 2021 THROUGH J 102021-012022 03/14/22 53.98

501-591.000-730.000 POSTAGE KCI MARCH WATER BILL PRINTING 308473 03/02/22 541.12 23
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Fund 501 W & S MAINTENANCE & OPERATION
Dept 591.000 WATER MAINTENANCE & OPERATION

501-591.000-751.000 GAS AND OIL WEX BANK GAS PURCHASES FOR THE MONTH OF FEBR 79096078 03/22/22 111.26
501-591.000-756.000 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES RUSSEL ROLLF 2 6' STEEL STRIPS 030822 03/14/22 15.00
501-591.000-768.000 UNIFORMS HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 2021 THROUGH J 102021-012022 03/14/22 148.40
501-591.000-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SELGE WORK ON 2" WATER SERVICE AT MILL PO 10436 03/25/22 1,955.60
501-591.000-853.000 TELEPHONE, INTERNET, CABLI COMCAST BUSINESS MONTHLY BILLING CYCLE FOR 2/16/22 - 021222-2 03/05/22 299.70
501-591.000-921.000 UTILITIES INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER BILLING CYCLE FOR 1/29/22-2/28/22 02922-022822 03/14/22 6,115.02
501-591.000-937.000 METERS - HYDRANTS - FITTIM FERGUSON WATERWORKS #1 22" CORPORATIONS STOPS 0266990 03/14/22 682.00
501-591.000-938.000 MAINTENANCE - SYSTEM HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 2021 THROUGH J 102021-012022 03/14/22 449.99
501-591.000-938.000 MAINTENANCE - SYSTEM HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM JULY 2021 THROUGH DECE 072021-122021-61 03/14/22 490.78
501-591.000-939.000 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE HONOR CREDIT UNION MONTHLY CHARGES OCTOBER 2021 THROUG 102021-012022-PO!03/14/22 111.60
501-591.000-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING HONOR CREDIT UNION CHARGES FROM OCTOBER 2021 THROUGH J 102021-012022 03/14/22 95.00

Total For Dept 591.000 WATER MAINTENANCE & OPERAT 11,262.03

Total For Fund 501 W & S MAINTENANCE & OPERATION 134,428.50

Fund 701 TRUST AND AGENCY
Dept 000.000

701-000.000-250.001 ELECTRICAL PERMITS KEN SIMPSON ELECTRICAL INSPECTION SERVICES FOR 030122 03/14/22 1,006.40
701-000.000-250.091 BUCHANAN TREE FRIENDS ANN TUITE TREE FRIENDS BROCHURES & INSERTS 030422 03/14/22 294.90
Total For Dept 000.000 1,301.30
Total For Fund 701 TRUST AND AGENCY 1,301.30

I
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03/08/2022 03:07 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF BUCHANAN Page: 6/] ItemIX. A.

User: CBAHAM EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/14/2022 - 03/14/2022
DB: Buchanan JOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Fund Totals:
Fund 101 GENERAL 95,931.26
Fund 107 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND 29.97
Fund 501 W & S MAINTENANCE & OPERATIO 134,428.50
Fund 701 TRUST AND AGENCY 1,301.30
Total For All Funds: 231,691.03
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03/08/2022 03:07 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF BUCHANAN
User: CBAHAM EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/14/2022 - 03/14/2022
DB: Buchanan JOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice

Page: 6/6

Item IX. A.

Due Date Amount Check

Fund Totals:
Fund 101 GENERAL
Fund 107 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT FUND
Fund 501 W & S MAINTENANCE & OPERATI
Fund 701 TRUST AND AGENCY

Total For All Funds:

95,931.
29.
134,428.
1,301.

231,691.

26




Item IX. B.

BWCHANAN REGULAR MEETING OF THE BUCHANAN CITY COMMISSION
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 2022 — 7:00 PM
CHAMBER OF BUCHANAN CITY HALL - 302 N REDBUD TRAIL, BUCHANAN M|

MINUTES

THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BUCHANAN, in compliance with Michigan’s Open Meetings Act, hereby gives notice of a reqular meeting of the
Buchanan City Commission to be held in the Chamber of City Hall.

* Requests to be added to the agenda as a “Scheduled Matter from the Floor” should be submitted in writing to the City Clerk at least 5 business days
prior to the scheduled meeting during which the speaker wishes to appear, and the approval of such requests remain within the discretion of the
Mayor. If denied, the speaker may nonetheless speak during the “non-agenda items only” public comments section of the agenda.

* Those who are unable to appear during a meeting but who still wish to share public comment may submit such comments in written form to the
City Clerk at least 4 hours in advance of the meeting.

* Individuals with disabilities may request necessary reasonable accommodations by submitting requests to the City Clerk, preferably at least 24 hours
in advance.

* Written requests and comments may be submitted to the City Clerk either in person or via mail to Buchanan City Hall, 302 N. Redbud Trail, Buchanan,
M| 49107, or via email to clerk@cityofbuchanan.com

l. Call to Order

Meeting called to order by Mayor Denison at 7:00 pm
1. Recognition

None
IR Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Denison led in the Pledge of Allegiance.
V. Roll Call

Present: Mayor Sean Denison, Mayor Pro Tem Mark Weedon, Commissioner Cameron Downey,
Commissioner Larry Money, Commissioner Patrick Swem.

Absent: None

City Staff: City Manager, Heather Grace; City Treasurer, Stephanie Powers; City Clerk, Kalla Langston;
Community Development Director, Richard Murphy; Chamber Executive Director/Main Street
Manager, Ashley Regal; Bookkeeper, Courtney Baham; Public Services Director, Mike Baker; Sargent
John Leonard

V. Approve Agenda

Motion made by Weedon, Seconded by Money to approve the agenda as presented. Roll call vote
carried unanimously.

VL. Public Comment - Agenda Items Only (3-minute limit)
None.
VII. Consent Agenda (can be approved all in one motion, for general housekeeping items)

A. Consider Approving Reqular Meeting Minutes for February 14th, 2022.

®

Consider Approving Expenditures for February 28th, 2022, in the amount of $300,459.18

C. Consider Accepting Staff Activity Reports.

Regular Meeting of the Buchanan City Commission Minutes Page 10of 5
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Motion made by Downey, Seconded by Weedon to approve the Consent Agenda as presented,
including paying the February 28, 2022, bills in the amount of $300,459.18. Roll call vote carried
unanimously.

Scheduled Matters from the Floor (ifany)
A. Audit Presentation by Kruggel-Lawton.

Alex Shaffer from Kruggel-Lawton gave a brief report to the Commission about highlights of the audit
See attachment A from the Audit Report.

Motion made by Swem, Seconded by Money to accept the 2021 Audit as presented. Roll call vote carried
unanimously.

Reports by: Departments, Committees, Boards

A. Community Development Report- Richard Murphy.

Murphy introduced Brian Dougherty, one owner of Buchanan Craft LLC. Daugherty presented a
short proposal for a fast-casual dining concept and small music venue in the heart of Downtown
Buchanan, focused on serving organic and locally sourced meals for the whole community, paired
with craft cider, non-alcoholic beverages, and wine. Would also employ 15 to 25 employees.
Dougherty has really taken notice of some of the city initiatives that have gone on. They were
really persuaded by the citizen survey, where over half of the respondents desired more
restaurants in the downtown area. There are several different incentive programs the city offers,
and that attracted them to this project. They are looking for consideration for an Off-Premises
Tasting Room Local Unit of Government Approval for Buchanan Craft LLC, as well as approval for
the Buchanan Craft LLC Local Unit of government Approval for opting into the City of Buchanan
Social District
